## OCTOBER 2007 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR07-07</u>

### INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

# A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

## "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CREDIT CARD BE ISSUED TO THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE AND THE SECRETARY OF THE LEGISLATURE"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal legislature approved Rules of Order to provide for orderly and efficient Legislative sessions, and

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature in Regular Session determined that it is necessary to possess a credit card to obtain reservation, air line tickets, etc. for travel, and

WHEREAS, the Crow Legislature determined the Credit Card policy on expenditure using the credit card should follow the policy in place of not to exceed expenditure over \$700 dollars without the approval of the Revenue Subcommittee.

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature hereby finds it necessary to amend the Rules of Order, specifically Rule 8.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

THE CROW LEGISLATURE BY THIS ACTION AUTHORIZES THE OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR TO OBTAIN A CREDIT CARD FOR THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE AND THE SECRETARY OF THE LEGISLATURE; AND

THE CREDIT CARD POLICY AS TO EXPENDITURE LIMIT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ESTABLISHED CAP OF \$700.00. ALL CHARGES WHICH EXCEED \$700.00 SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE PRIOR TO CHARGING ON THE CREDIT CARD.

ALL MONTHLY EXPENDITURE CHARGED ON THE CREDIT CARD SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE. THE CREDIT CARDS SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR BUSINESS PURPOSES RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE. THE SPEAKER AND OR THE SECRETARY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND PERSONALLY ACCOUNTABLE FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHARGES ON THE CREDIT CARD IN THEIR POSSESSION.

THIS AUTHORIZATION TO OBTAIN A CREDIT CARD FOR THE SPEAKER AND THE SECRETARY SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UPON SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION BY THE SPEAKER AND THE SECRETARY OF THE LEGISLATURE.

### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that this LR 07-07 "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CREDIT CARD BE ISSUED TO THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE AND THE SECRETARY OF THE LEGISLATURE" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>12</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>2</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>17<sup>TH</sup></u> day of <u>October</u>, 2007.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature ~Servant of the Apsaalooke Nation~

ATTEST:

Secretary, Crow Tribal Legislature



OCTOBER 2007 Special Session "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CREDIT CARD BE ISSUED FOR THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE AND THE SECRETARY OF THE LEGISLATURE" Page 2 of 2